

No. 07-1159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STUDENTS FOR SENSIBLE DRUG POLICY FOUNDATION, on behalf of itself and
its members; KRAIG SELKEN; NATHAN BUSH; ALEXIS SCHWAB, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

MARGARET SPELLINGS, Secretary of the United States Department of Education, in
her official capacity,

Defendant – Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, NORTHERN DIVISION

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ADAM B. WOLF
GRAHAM BOYD
M. ALLEN HOPPER
ACLU Foundation
1101 Pacific Avenue, Suite 333
Santa Cruz, California 95060
Telephone: (831) 471-9000

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Alston & Bird Professor of Law
Duke University School of Law
Science Drive and Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27708-0360
Telephone: (919) 613-7173

RONALD A. WAGER
JAMES M. CREMER
DANELL J. DAUGHERTY
Bantz, Gosch & Cremer, L.L.C.
305 Sixth Avenue S.E.
P.O. Box 970
Aberdeen, SD 57402
Telephone: (605) 225-2232

Counsel for Students for Sensible Drug Policy Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988: The Precursor to the
 Aid Elimination Penalty 4

 II. Congress Attempts to Make Mandatory the Denial of Aid
 For Students Convicted of a Drug Offense. 7

 III. The Decision Below 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO
 CONSIDER THE AID ELIMINATION PENALTY’S
 FULL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY WHEN ASSESSING
 CONGRESSIONAL INTENT FOR ENACTING
 THE LAW 19

A. Historical Context and Legislative History Are Especially Important When Evaluating a Double Jeopardy Claim, Which Turns on Congress’ Actual Intent in Passing the Challenged Law	20
B. Supreme Court Precedent Recognizes That Courts Should Consider The Full Legislative History of a Statute, Including its Predecessor Statutes, When Assessing the Congressional Intent for Passing the Challenged Statute	24
1. Controlling Supreme Court Case Law Dictates That the Lower Court Should Have Considered The Aid Elimination Penalty’s Full Legislative History	24
2. The Lower Court’s Analysis Breaks With A Strong Tradition Of the Judiciary Reviewing Predecessor Bills When Attempting to Ascertain Congress’ Intent in Enacting A Challenged Statute.....	26
C. The Was No Basis To Ignore the Full Historical Context of the Aid Elimination Penalty	31
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER IN THE FIRST INSTANCE ALL OF THE RELEVANT FACTS.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alaska v. Lyng</i> , 797 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Am. Health Prods. Co., Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	29
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	29
<i>Barham v. Reliance Stand. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Bartunek v. Bubak</i> , 941 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Breedlove v. Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc</i> , 140 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	20
<i>Cat Run Coal Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 932 F. Supp. 772 (S.D.W.Va. 1996).....	29
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>Cortinas v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 938 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	31, 36
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	28
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	22
<i>Frey v. City of Herculaneum</i> , 44 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Geach v Chertoff</i> , 444 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Greenwell v. Walters</i> , 596 F. Supp. 693 (M.D. Tenn. 1984).....	23
<i>Haberthur v. City of Raymore</i> , 119 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Henderson v. I.N.S.</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903).....	27

<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	1, 16, 20, 21
<i>Huffman v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>In re Assets of Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>In re Canadian Import Antitrust Litig.</i> , 470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Jones v. Heckler</i> , 774 F.2d 997 (10th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Katharine Gibbs Sch. (Inc.) v. F.T.C.</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	1, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>O’Leary v. Southeast Stevedoring Company</i> , 7 BRBS 144 (1977), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 622 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	23
<i>Talkington v. Am. Colloid Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1495 (D.S.D. 1991)	38
<i>Tenn. v. Herrington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1345 (M.D. Tenn. 1986).....	29
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 96 (1958).....	21, 22
<i>Turner v. Glickman</i> , 207 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Brings Plenty</i> , 188 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 1999)	28, 30, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 949 F.2d 952 (8th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	1, 26, 27, 30, 35
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 843 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Mich. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998)	23

<i>United States v. Md.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 347 (D. Md. 1980)	29
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	21
<i>Whisman v. Rinehart</i> , 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULE

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1002.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1070 <i>et seq.</i>	4
20 U.S.C. § 1070(a)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1091(a)(1).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1091(r).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1094(d)	4
21 U.S.C. § 862.....	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 862(a),(b).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 862(c)	6, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 23, 37
